AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO THE DEPARTMENT OF CULTURAL 

RESOURCES FOR ARTS PROGRAMS AND COMMUNITY ARTS DEVELOPMENT. 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 

Cultural Resources the sum of two hundred fifty-six thousand two hundred fifty dollars 

($256,250) for fiscal year 1981-82 for the Grass Roots Arts Program. These funds are to be 

distributed to counties only on a per capita basis for use by local arts programs. 

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon ratification. 

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 10th day of October,